for the 12 months ended/ending 30 June  10.0  16.5  17.4  13.1

Refer to the notes in Section 4.3.3 and 4.4.1 for details of the pro forma adjustments made.

Prospectus  69

4.5  Pro-Forma Historical Balance Sheet
4.5.1  Overview
Figure 56 sets out the adjustments that have been made to the audited Statutory Historical Balance Sheet for VHGL at 31 March
2015 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet for the Vitaco Group. These adjustments reflect the events and
assumptions discussed in the notes to Figure 52 and Figure 54, including the impact of the operating and capital structure that will
be in place following Completion as if they had occurred or were in place as at 31 March 2015.

FIGURE 56:  STATUTORY HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AT 31 MARCH 2015

A$ in millions
Audited

Statutory1

Impact of
Musashi

acquisition2

Impact of
repayment of

MCN/CPS3
Impact of New

Bank Facilities4
Impact of
the Offer5 Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3.4 0.7 (74.5) (39.9) 117.2 6.9

Trade and other receivables 26.5 3.5  –  –  – 30.0

Inventories 32.9 4.5  –  –  – 37.4

Other current assets 1.6  –  –  –  – 1.6

Total current assets 64.4 8.7 (74.5) (39.9) 117.2 75.9

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 17.0 1.2  –  –  – 18.2

Intangible assets 103.8 2.0  –  –  – 105.8

Deferred tax assets 3.3  –  –  – 0.6 3.9

Total non-current assets 124.1 3.2  –  – 0.6 127.9

Total assets 188.5 11.9 (74.5) (39.9) 117.8 203.8

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 23.9 3.5  –  –  – 27.4

Borrowings 70.1  –  – (70.1)  –  –

Other current liabilities 5.8 1.1  – (4.4)  – 2.5

Total current liabilities 99.8 4.6  – (74.5)  – 29.9

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 0.7 7.6  – 31.5  – 39.8

Other non-current liabilities 0.2  –  –  –  – 0.2

Total non-current liabilities 0.9 7.6  – 31.5  – 40.0

Total liabilities 100.7 12.2  – (43.0)  – 69.9

Net assets 87.8 (0.3) (74.5) 3.1 117.8 133.9

Contributed equity 73.9  – (75.7) 0.3 131.9 130.4

Reserves (3.3)  –  –  –  – (3.3)

Accumulated (losses)/profits 17.2 (0.3) 1.2 2.8 (14.1) 6.8

Total equity 87.8 (0.3) (74.5) 3.1 117.8 133.9

Notes
(1)	 Audited statutory balance sheet represents the audited 31 March 2015 balance sheet for VHGL converted at an exchange rate of NZD1:AUD0.8950.
(2)	 Impact of Musashi acquisition – Represents the consolidation of Musashi as if it had been acquired at 31 March 2015, based on Management’s provisional assessment of the fair

value of assets and liabilities acquired. Musashi was acquired on 1 July 2015 for $6.5 million (net of $1.1 million cash acquired), with the consideration paid from a drawdown of debt
facilities that existed at that date. Estimated transaction costs totalling $0.4 million have been expensed in the Statutory Forecast Result and have been included in the Pro Forma

[…]

Proceeds from borrowings  7.0  1.1  2.7

Loan fee paid  (2.7) – –

Repayments of borrowings  (6.5)  (10.2)  (10.9)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities  0.4  (7.7)  (8.2)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  2.4  (2.7)  2.9

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  1.3  3.7  1.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  3.7  1.0  3.8

Made up of:

Bank overdraft  (0.3)  (0.1) –

Cash on Hand  3.9  1.0  3.8

Cash and cash equivalents at year end  3.7  1.0  3.8

Prospectus  147

FIGURE 75: �� RECONCILIATION OF AUDITED STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT
TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT FOR FY13

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

$ millions

Statutory
2013

in NZD
(Mar y/e)

Convert to
 AUD

Statutory
2013

in AUD
(Mar y/e)

Deduct
Apr-Jun ‘12

Add
Apr-Jun ‘13

FY13 in
AUD

(Jun y/e)

Offer
transaction

costs
expensed

Incremental
public

company
costs

Net interest
adjustment

Musashi
transaction

and integration
costs

Amortisation
adjustment

Forgiveness
of debt

Unrealised
foreign

exchange
gains/losses

Other non-
recurring items

Tax
adjustment

Pro Forma
FY13

in AUD

Net revenue

Vitamins and
Supplements  78.9  (16.6)  62.3  (14.6)  16.5  64.2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  64.2

Sports and Active
Nutrition and Health
Foods  99.4  (21.0)  78.4  (17.5)  17.9  78.8  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  78.8

Other  5.6  (1.1)  4.5  (1.8)  0.5  3.2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  3.2

Total net revenue  183.9  (38.7)  145.2  (33.9)  34.9  146.2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  146.2

COGS  (104.2)  21.9  (82.3)  19.1  (18.9)  (82.1)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (82.1)

Gross margin  79.7  (16.8)  62.9  (14.8)  16.0  64.1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  64.1

Marketing  (11.5)  2.5  (9.0)  2.2  (2.4)  (9.2)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (9.2)

Distribution and
Commission  (16.5)  3.4  (13.1)  3.3  (3.1)  (12.9)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (12.9)

SG&A  (29.7)  6.3  (23.4)  6.6  (3.0)  (19.8)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  (4.1)  0.7  –  (24.7)

Total opex  (57.7)  12.2  (45.5)  12.1  (8.5)  (41.9)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  (4.1)  0.7  –  (46.8)

EBITDA  22.0  (4.6)  17.4  (2.7)  7.5  22.2  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  (4.1)  0.7  –  17.3

Depreciation  (2.2)  0.5  (1.7)  0.4  (0.5)  (1.8)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1.8)

Amortisation  (1.9)  0.4  (1.5)  0.4  (0.4)  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.1  –  –  –  –  (0.4)

EBIT  17.9  (3.7)  14.2  (1.9)  6.6  18.9  –  (1.5)  –  –  1.1  –  (4.1)  0.7  –  15.1

Net interest expense  (1.3)  0.1  (1.2)  2.8  (2.1)  (0.5)  –  –  6.8  –  –  (7.1)  (1.1)  0.8  –  (1.1)

PBT  16.6  (3.6)  13.0  0.9  4.5  18.4  –  (1.5)  6.8  –  1.1  (7.1)  (5.2)  1.5  –  14.0

Tax expense  (1.3)  0.3  (1.0)  (0.3)  (1.2)  (2.5)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1.6)  (4.1)

NPAT  15.3  (3.3)  12.0  0.6  3.3  15.9  –  (1.5)  6.8  –  1.1  (7.1)  (5.2)  1.5  (1.6)  9.9

Notes:
(1-11)	Refer Financial information section (Figure 52) for detailed notes in relation to adjustments between Statutory and Pro forma information.
(12)	 The Revenue and Other Income as per the audited statutory financial statements amount to NZD184.1 million as compared to the NZD183.9 million in the table above

(see column “Statutory 2013 in NZD”). The $0.2 million difference is due to the classification of foreign currency gains and losses within other income. NPAT as
per the audited statutory financial statements amounts to $15.3 million and fully reconciles to the table above.

(13)	 Statutory SG&A presented in the table above includes non-cash unrealised gains and losses incurred in relation to period end mark to market adjustments associated
with forward currency contracts. Statutory net interest expense presented in the table above includes forgiveness of debt, debt restructuring costs and non-cash unrealised
gains and losses incurred in relation to period end restatement of foreign currency debt.

148  Vitaco Holdings Limited

FIGURE 75: �� RECONCILIATION OF AUDITED STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT
TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT FOR FY13

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

$ millions

Statutory
2013

in NZD
(Mar y/e)

Convert to
 AUD

Statutory
2013

in AUD
(Mar y/e)

Deduct
Apr-Jun ‘12

Add
Apr-Jun ‘13

FY13 in
AUD

(Jun y/e)

Offer
transaction

costs
expensed

Incremental
public

company
costs

Net interest
adjustment

Musashi
transaction

and integration
costs

Amortisation
adjustment

Forgiveness
of debt

Unrealised
foreign

exchange
gains/losses

Other non-
recurring items

Tax
adjustment

Pro Forma
FY13

in AUD

Net revenue

Vitamins and
Supplements  78.9  (16.6)  62.3  (14.6)  16.5  64.2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  64.2

Sports and Active
Nutrition and Health
Foods  99.4  (21.0)  78.4  (17.5)  17.9  78.8  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  78.8

Other  5.6  (1.1)  4.5  (1.8)  0.5  3.2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  3.2

Total net revenue  183.9  (38.7)  145.2  (33.9)  34.9  146.2  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  146.2

COGS  (104.2)  21.9  (82.3)  19.1  (18.9)  (82.1)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (82.1)

Gross margin  79.7  (16.8)  62.9  (14.8)  16.0  64.1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  64.1

Marketing  (11.5)  2.5  (9.0)  2.2  (2.4)  (9.2)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (9.2)

Distribution and
Commission  (16.5)  3.4  (13.1)  3.3  (3.1)  (12.9)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (12.9)

SG&A  (29.7)  6.3  (23.4)  6.6  (3.0)  (19.8)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  (4.1)  0.7  –  (24.7)

Total opex  (57.7)  12.2  (45.5)  12.1  (8.5)  (41.9)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  (4.1)  0.7  –  (46.8)

EBITDA  22.0  (4.6)  17.4  (2.7)  7.5  22.2  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  (4.1)  0.7  –  17.3

Depreciation  (2.2)  0.5  (1.7)  0.4  (0.5)  (1.8)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1.8)

Amortisation  (1.9)  0.4  (1.5)  0.4  (0.4)  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.1  –  –  –  –  (0.4)

EBIT  17.9  (3.7)  14.2  (1.9)  6.6  18.9  –  (1.5)  –  –  1.1  –  (4.1)  0.7  –  15.1

Net interest expense  (1.3)  0.1  (1.2)  2.8  (2.1)  (0.5)  –  –  6.8  –  –  (7.1)  (1.1)  0.8  –  (1.1)

PBT  16.6  (3.6)  13.0  0.9  4.5  18.4  –  (1.5)  6.8  –  1.1  (7.1)  (5.2)  1.5  –  14.0

Tax expense  (1.3)  0.3  (1.0)  (0.3)  (1.2)  (2.5)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1.6)  (4.1)

NPAT  15.3  (3.3)  12.0  0.6  3.3  15.9  –  (1.5)  6.8  –  1.1  (7.1)  (5.2)  1.5  (1.6)  9.9

Notes:
(1-11)	Refer Financial information section (Figure 52) for detailed notes in relation to adjustments between Statutory and Pro forma information.
(12)	 The Revenue and Other Income as per the audited statutory financial statements amount to NZD184.1 million as compared to the NZD183.9 million in the table above

(see column “Statutory 2013 in NZD”). The $0.2 million difference is due to the classification of foreign currency gains and losses within other income. NPAT as
per the audited statutory financial statements amounts to $15.3 million and fully reconciles to the table above.

(13)	 Statutory SG&A presented in the table above includes non-cash unrealised gains and losses incurred in relation to period end mark to market adjustments associated
with forward currency contracts. Statutory net interest expense presented in the table above includes forgiveness of debt, debt restructuring costs and non-cash unrealised
gains and losses incurred in relation to period end restatement of foreign currency debt.

Prospectus  149

FIGURE 76: � RECONCILIATION OF AUDITED STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT
TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT FOR FY14

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

$ millions

Statutory
2014

in NZD
(Mar y/e)

Convert to
 AUD

Statutory
2014

in AUD
(Mar y/e)

Deduct
Apr-Jun ‘13

Add
Apr-Jun ’14

FY14 in
AUD

(Jun y/e)

Offer
transaction

costs
expensed

Incremental
public

company
costs

Net interest
adjustment

Musashi
transaction

and integration
costs

Amortisation
adjustment

Forgiveness
of debt

Unrealised
foreign

exchange
gains/losses

Other non-
recurring items

Tax
adjustment

Pro Forma
FY14

in AUD

Net revenue

Vitamins and
Supplements  78.4  (9.1)  69.3  (16.5)  16.2  69.0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  69.0

Sports and Active
Nutrition and Health
Foods  90.8  (10.6)  80.2  (17.9)  16.4  78.7  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  78.7

Other  1.1  (0.2)  0.9  (0.5)  0.3  0.7  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0.7

Total net revenue  170.3  (19.9)  150.4  (34.9)  32.9  148.4  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  148.4

COGS  (89.7)  10.4  (79.3)  18.9  (18.9)  (79.3)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (79.3)

Gross margin  80.6  (9.5)  71.1  (16.0)  14.0  69.1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  69.1

Marketing  (13.0)  1.5  (11.5)  2.4  (2.3)  (11.4)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (11.4)

Distribution and
Commission  (15.4)  1.8  (13.6)  3.1  (3.2)  (13.7)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (13.7)

SG&A  (27.1)  2.6  (24.5)  3.0  (7.5)  (29.0)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  3.6  2.6  –  (24.3)

Total opex  (55.5)  5.9  (49.6)  8.5  (13.0)  (54.1)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  3.6  2.6  –  (49.4)

EBITDA  25.1  (3.6)  21.5  (7.5)  1.0  15.0  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  3.6  2.6  –  19.7

Depreciation  (2.5)  0.3  (2.2)  0.5  (0.6)  (2.3)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (2.3)

Amortisation  (1.9)  0.2  (1.7)  0.4  (0.1)  (1.4)  –  –  –  –  0.9  –  –  –  –  (0.5)

EBIT  20.7  (3.1)  17.6  (6.6)  0.3  11.3  –  (1.5)  –  –  0.9  –  3.6  2.6  –  16.9

Net interest expense  (1.2)  0.6  (0.6)  2.1  (1.5)  –  –  –  5.2  –  –  –  (6.6)  –  –  (1.4)

PBT  19.5  (2.5)  17.0  (4.5)  (1.2)  11.3  –  (1.5)  5.2  –  0.9  –  (3.0)  2.6  –  15.5

Tax expense  (5.6)  0.7  (4.9)  1.2  0.5  (3.2)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1.3)  (4.5)

NPAT  13.9  (1.8)  12.1  (3.3)  (0.7)  8.1  –  (1.5)  5.2  –  0.9  –  (3.0)  2.6  (1.3)  11.0

Notes:
(1-11)	Refer Financial information section (Figure 52) for detailed notes in relation to adjustments between Statutory and Pro forma information.
(12)	 The Revenue and Other Income as per the audited statutory financial statements amount to NZD170.5 million as compared to the NZD170.3 million in the table above

(see column “Statutory 2014 in NZD”). The $0.2 million difference is due to the classification of foreign currency gains and losses within other income. NPAT as
per the audited statutory financial statements amounts to $13.9 million and fully reconciles to the table above.

(13)	 Statutory SG&A presented in the table above includes non-cash unrealised gains and losses incurred in relation to period end mark to market adjustments associated
with forward currency contracts. Statutory net interest expense presented in the table above includes forgiveness of debt, debt restructuring costs and non-cash unrealised
gains and losses incurred in relation to period end restatement of foreign currency debt.

150  Vitaco Holdings Limited

FIGURE 76: � RECONCILIATION OF AUDITED STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT
TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT FOR FY14

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

$ millions

Statutory
2014

in NZD
(Mar y/e)

Convert to
 AUD

Statutory
2014

in AUD
(Mar y/e)

Deduct
Apr-Jun ‘13

Add
Apr-Jun ’14

FY14 in
AUD

(Jun y/e)

Offer
transaction

costs
expensed

Incremental
public

company
costs

Net interest
adjustment

Musashi
transaction

and integration
costs

Amortisation
adjustment

Forgiveness
of debt

Unrealised
foreign

exchange
gains/losses

Other non-
recurring items

Tax
adjustment

Pro Forma
FY14

in AUD

Net revenue

Vitamins and
Supplements  78.4  (9.1)  69.3  (16.5)  16.2  69.0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  69.0

Sports and Active
Nutrition and Health
Foods  90.8  (10.6)  80.2  (17.9)  16.4  78.7  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  78.7

Other  1.1  (0.2)  0.9  (0.5)  0.3  0.7  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0.7

Total net revenue  170.3  (19.9)  150.4  (34.9)  32.9  148.4  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  148.4

COGS  (89.7)  10.4  (79.3)  18.9  (18.9)  (79.3)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (79.3)

Gross margin  80.6  (9.5)  71.1  (16.0)  14.0  69.1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  69.1

Marketing  (13.0)  1.5  (11.5)  2.4  (2.3)  (11.4)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (11.4)

Distribution and
Commission  (15.4)  1.8  (13.6)  3.1  (3.2)  (13.7)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (13.7)

SG&A  (27.1)  2.6  (24.5)  3.0  (7.5)  (29.0)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  3.6  2.6  –  (24.3)

Total opex  (55.5)  5.9  (49.6)  8.5  (13.0)  (54.1)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  3.6  2.6  –  (49.4)

EBITDA  25.1  (3.6)  21.5  (7.5)  1.0  15.0  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  3.6  2.6  –  19.7

Depreciation  (2.5)  0.3  (2.2)  0.5  (0.6)  (2.3)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (2.3)

Amortisation  (1.9)  0.2  (1.7)  0.4  (0.1)  (1.4)  –  –  –  –  0.9  –  –  –  –  (0.5)

EBIT  20.7  (3.1)  17.6  (6.6)  0.3  11.3  –  (1.5)  –  –  0.9  –  3.6  2.6  –  16.9

Net interest expense  (1.2)  0.6  (0.6)  2.1  (1.5)  –  –  –  5.2  –  –  –  (6.6)  –  –  (1.4)

PBT  19.5  (2.5)  17.0  (4.5)  (1.2)  11.3  –  (1.5)  5.2  –  0.9  –  (3.0)  2.6  –  15.5

Tax expense  (5.6)  0.7  (4.9)  1.2  0.5  (3.2)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1.3)  (4.5)

NPAT  13.9  (1.8)  12.1  (3.3)  (0.7)  8.1  –  (1.5)  5.2  –  0.9  –  (3.0)  2.6  (1.3)  11.0

Notes:
(1-11)	Refer Financial information section (Figure 52) for detailed notes in relation to adjustments between Statutory and Pro forma information.
(12)	 The Revenue and Other Income as per the audited statutory financial statements amount to NZD170.5 million as compared to the NZD170.3 million in the table above

(see column “Statutory 2014 in NZD”). The $0.2 million difference is due to the classification of foreign currency gains and losses within other income. NPAT as
per the audited statutory financial statements amounts to $13.9 million and fully reconciles to the table above.

(13)	 Statutory SG&A presented in the table above includes non-cash unrealised gains and losses incurred in relation to period end mark to market adjustments associated
with forward currency contracts. Statutory net interest expense presented in the table above includes forgiveness of debt, debt restructuring costs and non-cash unrealised
gains and losses incurred in relation to period end restatement of foreign currency debt.

Prospectus  151

FIGURE 77: � RECONCILIATION OF AUDITED STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT
TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT FOR FY15

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

$ millions

Statutory
2015

in NZD
(Mar y/e)

Convert to
 AUD

Statutory
2015

in AUD
(Mar y/e)

Deduct
Apr-Jun ‘14

Add
Apr-Jun ’15

FY15 in
AUD

(Jun y/e)

Offer
transaction

costs
expensed

Incremental
public

company
costs

Net interest
adjustment

Musashi
transaction

and integration
costs

Amortisation
adjustment

Forgiveness
of debt

Unrealised
foreign

exchange
gains/losses

Other non-
recurring items

Tax
adjustment

Pro Forma
FY15

in AUD

Net revenue

Vitamins and
Supplements  78.5  (5.7)  72.8  (16.2)  22.9  79.5  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  79.5

Sports and Active
Nutrition and Health
Foods  94.2  (6.7)  87.5  (16.4)  21.2  92.3  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  92.3

Other  0.6  –  0.6  (0.3)  0.3  0.6  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0.6

Total net revenue  173.3  (12.4)  160.9  (32.9)  44.4  172.4  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  172.4

COGS  (97.9)  6.9  (91.0)  18.9  (25.2)  (97.3)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (97.3)

Gross margin  75.4  (5.5)  69.9  (14.0)  19.2  75.1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  75.1

Marketing  (12.1)  0.9  (11.2)  2.3  (3.7)  (12.6)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (12.6)

Distribution and
Commission  (15.2)  1.2  (14.0)  3.2  (3.9)  (14.7)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (14.7)

SG&A  (32.9)  2.3  (30.6)  7.5  (5.7)  (28.8)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.6  1.5  –  (27.2)

Total opex  (60.2)  4.4  (55.8)  13.0  (13.3)  (56.1)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.6  1.5  –  (54.5)

EBITDA  15.2  (1.1)  14.1  (1.0)  5.9  19.0  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.6  1.5  –  20.6

Depreciation  (2.6)  0.2  (2.4)  0.6  (0.7)  (2.5)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (2.5)

Amortisation  (0.6)  –  (0.6)  0.1  (0.1)  (0.6)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (0.6)

EBIT  12.0  (0.9)  11.1  (0.3)  5.1  15.9  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.6  1.5  –  17.5

Net interest expense  (4.9)  0.4  (4.5)  1.5  (4.3)  (7.3)  –  –  4.4  –  –  –  1.1  –  –  (1.8)

PBT  7.1  (0.5)  6.6  1.2  0.8  8.6  –  (1.5)  4.4  –  –  –  2.7  1.5  –  15.7

Tax expense  (2.3)  0.1  (2.2)  (0.5) –  (2.7)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1.9)  (4.6)

NPAT  4.8  (0.4)  4.4  0.7  0.8  5.9  –  (1.5)  4.4  –  –  –  2.7  1.5  (1.9)  11.1

Notes:
(1-11)	Refer Financial information section (Figure 52) for detailed notes in relation to adjustments between Statutory and Pro forma information.
(12)	 The Revenue and Other Income as per the audited statutory financial statements amount to NZD173.9 million as compared to the NZD173.3 million in the table above

[…]

per the audited statutory financial statements amounts to $4.8 million and fully reconciles to the table above.

(13)	 Statutory SG&A presented in the table above includes non-cash unrealised gains and losses incurred in relation to period end mark to market adjustments associated
with forward currency contracts. Statutory net interest expense presented in the table above includes forgiveness of debt, debt restructuring costs and non-cash unrealised
gains and losses incurred in relation to period end restatement of foreign currency debt.

152  Vitaco Holdings Limited

FIGURE 77: � RECONCILIATION OF AUDITED STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT
TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT FOR FY15

Notes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

$ millions

Statutory
2015

in NZD
(Mar y/e)

Convert to
 AUD

Statutory
2015

in AUD
(Mar y/e)

Deduct
Apr-Jun ‘14

Add
Apr-Jun ’15

FY15 in
AUD

(Jun y/e)

Offer
transaction

costs
expensed

Incremental
public

company
costs

Net interest
adjustment

Musashi
transaction

and integration
costs

Amortisation
adjustment

Forgiveness
of debt

Unrealised
foreign

exchange
gains/losses

Other non-
recurring items

Tax
adjustment

Pro Forma
FY15

in AUD

Net revenue

Vitamins and
Supplements  78.5  (5.7)  72.8  (16.2)  22.9  79.5  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  79.5

Sports and Active
Nutrition and Health
Foods  94.2  (6.7)  87.5  (16.4)  21.2  92.3  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  92.3

Other  0.6  –  0.6  (0.3)  0.3  0.6  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  0.6

Total net revenue  173.3  (12.4)  160.9  (32.9)  44.4  172.4  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  172.4

COGS  (97.9)  6.9  (91.0)  18.9  (25.2)  (97.3)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (97.3)

Gross margin  75.4  (5.5)  69.9  (14.0)  19.2  75.1  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  75.1

Marketing  (12.1)  0.9  (11.2)  2.3  (3.7)  (12.6)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (12.6)

Distribution and
Commission  (15.2)  1.2  (14.0)  3.2  (3.9)  (14.7)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (14.7)

SG&A  (32.9)  2.3  (30.6)  7.5  (5.7)  (28.8)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.6  1.5  –  (27.2)

Total opex  (60.2)  4.4  (55.8)  13.0  (13.3)  (56.1)  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.6  1.5  –  (54.5)

EBITDA  15.2  (1.1)  14.1  (1.0)  5.9  19.0  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.6  1.5  –  20.6

Depreciation  (2.6)  0.2  (2.4)  0.6  (0.7)  (2.5)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (2.5)

Amortisation  (0.6)  –  (0.6)  0.1  (0.1)  (0.6)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (0.6)

EBIT  12.0  (0.9)  11.1  (0.3)  5.1  15.9  –  (1.5)  –  –  –  –  1.6  1.5  –  17.5

Net interest expense  (4.9)  0.4  (4.5)  1.5  (4.3)  (7.3)  –  –  4.4  –  –  –  1.1  –  –  (1.8)

PBT  7.1  (0.5)  6.6  1.2  0.8  8.6  –  (1.5)  4.4  –  –  –  2.7  1.5  –  15.7

Tax expense  (2.3)  0.1  (2.2)  (0.5) –  (2.7)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (1.9)  (4.6)

NPAT  4.8  (0.4)  4.4  0.7  0.8  5.9  –  (1.5)  4.4  –  –  –  2.7  1.5  (1.9)  11.1

Notes:
(1-11)	Refer Financial information section (Figure 52) for detailed notes in relation to adjustments between Statutory and Pro forma information.
(12)	 The Revenue and Other Income as per the audited statutory financial statements amount to NZD173.9 million as compared to the NZD173.3 million in the table above

[…]

(see column “Statutory 2015 in NZD”). The $0.6 million difference is due to the classification of foreign currency gains and losses within other income. NPAT as
per the audited statutory financial statements amounts to $4.8 million and fully reconciles to the table above.

(13)	 Statutory SG&A presented in the table above includes non-cash unrealised gains and losses incurred in relation to period end mark to market adjustments associated
with forward currency contracts. Statutory net interest expense presented in the table above includes forgiveness of debt, debt restructuring costs and non-cash unrealised
gains and losses incurred in relation to period end restatement of foreign currency debt.

Prospectus  153

FIGURE 78: � RECONCILIATION OF STATUTORY FORECAST INCOME STATEMENT (15 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016)
TO PRO FORMA FORECAST INCOME STATEMENT (12 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016)

Notes 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

$ millions

Statutory 2016
in AUD

(Jun y/e)
Deduct

Apr-Jun ‘15

FY16 in
AUD

(Jun y/e)

Offer
transaction

costs expensed

Incremental
public company

costs
Net interest
adjustment

Musashi
transaction and

integration costs
Amortisation

adjustment
Forgiveness

of debt

Unrealised
foreign exchange

gains/losses
Other non-

recurring items
Tax

adjustment

Pro Forma
FY16

in AUD

Net revenue

Vitamins and Supplements  114.7  (22.9)  91.8  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  91.8

Sports and Active Nutrition
and Health Foods  139.7  (21.2)  118.5  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  118.5

Other  1.3  (0.3)  1.0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1.0

Total net revenue  255.7  (44.4)  211.3  –  –  -  –  –  –  –  –  –  211.3

COGS (excl D&A)  (148.0)  25.2  (122.8)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (122.8)

Gross margin  107.7  (19.2)  88.5  –  –  -  –  –  –  –  –  –  88.5

Marketing  (18.7)  3.7  (15.0)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (15.0)

Distribution and Commission
(excl D&A)  (21.5)  3.9  (17.6)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (17.6)

SG&A (excl D&A)  (60.5)  5.7  (54.8)  13.2  (0.4)  –  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  (32.2)

Total opex  (100.7)  13.3  (87.4)  13.2  (0.4)  –  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  (64.8)

EBITDA  7.0  (5.9)  1.1  13.2  (0.4)  –  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  23.7

Depreciation  (3.7)  0.7  (3.0)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (3.0)

Amortisation  (0.8)  0.1  (0.7)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (0.7)

EBIT  2.5  (5.1)  (2.6)  13.2  (0.4)  –  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  20.0

Net interest expense  (6.8)  4.3  (2.5) –  –  0.4  –  –  –  –  –  –  (2.1)

PBT  (4.3)  (0.8)  (5.1)  13.2  (0.4)  0.4  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  17.9

Tax expense  (5.4)  –  (5.4)  –  –  – –  –  –  –  –  0.2  (5.2)

NPAT  (9.7)  (0.8)  (10.5)  13.2  (0.4)  0.4  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  0.2  12.7

Notes:
(1-11)	Refer Financial information section (Figure 52) for detailed notes in relation to adjustments between Statutory and Pro forma information.
(12)	 Statutory net interest expense presented in the table above includes forgiveness of debt, debt restructuring costs and non-cash unrealised gains and losses

incurred in relation to: (a) period end restatement of foreign currency debt; and (b) period end mark to market adjustments associated with forward currency contracts.

FIGURE 79: � RECONCILIATION BETWEEN NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS AND NET FREE CASH FLOWS
BEFORE FINANCING, TAX AND DIVIDENDS

[…]

Year ended
NZ$ millions 31 Mar 13 31 Mar 14 31 Mar 15

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents  2.4  (2.7)  2.9

Adjusted for

Cash flow from operating activities

Finance costs  8.0  6.1  6.0

Income tax  1.7  4.0  2.7

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of businesses  –  –  1.1

Proceeds from sale of intangible assets  (4.0)  –  –

Loans (to)/from related parties  (0.1)  1.3  0.4

Cash flow from financing activities  (0.4)  7.7  8.2

Statutory net free cash flow before financing tax and dividends  7.6  16.4  21.3

154  Vitaco Holdings Limited

FIGURE 78: � RECONCILIATION OF STATUTORY FORECAST INCOME STATEMENT (15 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016)
TO PRO FORMA FORECAST INCOME STATEMENT (12 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016)

Notes 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

$ millions

Statutory 2016
in AUD

(Jun y/e)
Deduct

Apr-Jun ‘15

FY16 in
AUD

(Jun y/e)

Offer
transaction

costs expensed

Incremental
public company

costs
Net interest
adjustment

Musashi
transaction and

integration costs
Amortisation

adjustment
Forgiveness

of debt

Unrealised
foreign exchange

gains/losses
Other non-

recurring items
Tax

adjustment

Pro Forma
FY16

in AUD

Net revenue

Vitamins and Supplements  114.7  (22.9)  91.8  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  91.8

Sports and Active Nutrition
and Health Foods  139.7  (21.2)  118.5  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  118.5

Other  1.3  (0.3)  1.0  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  1.0

Total net revenue  255.7  (44.4)  211.3  –  –  -  –  –  –  –  –  –  211.3

COGS (excl D&A)  (148.0)  25.2  (122.8)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (122.8)

Gross margin  107.7  (19.2)  88.5  –  –  -  –  –  –  –  –  –  88.5

Marketing  (18.7)  3.7  (15.0)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (15.0)

Distribution and Commission
(excl D&A)  (21.5)  3.9  (17.6)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (17.6)

SG&A (excl D&A)  (60.5)  5.7  (54.8)  13.2  (0.4)  –  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  (32.2)

Total opex  (100.7)  13.3  (87.4)  13.2  (0.4)  –  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  (64.8)

EBITDA  7.0  (5.9)  1.1  13.2  (0.4)  –  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  23.7

Depreciation  (3.7)  0.7  (3.0)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (3.0)

Amortisation  (0.8)  0.1  (0.7)  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  (0.7)

EBIT  2.5  (5.1)  (2.6)  13.2  (0.4)  –  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  20.0

Net interest expense  (6.8)  4.3  (2.5) –  –  0.4  –  –  –  –  –  –  (2.1)

PBT  (4.3)  (0.8)  (5.1)  13.2  (0.4)  0.4  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  –  17.9

Tax expense  (5.4)  –  (5.4)  –  –  – –  –  –  –  –  0.2  (5.2)

NPAT  (9.7)  (0.8)  (10.5)  13.2  (0.4)  0.4  9.4  –  –  –  0.4  0.2  12.7

Notes:
(1-11)	Refer Financial information section (Figure 52) for detailed notes in relation to adjustments between Statutory and Pro forma information.
(12)	 Statutory net interest expense presented in the table above includes forgiveness of debt, debt restructuring costs and non-cash unrealised gains and losses

incurred in relation to: (a) period end restatement of foreign currency debt; and (b) period end mark to market adjustments associated with forward currency contracts.

FIGURE 79: � RECONCILIATION BETWEEN NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS AND NET FREE CASH FLOWS
BEFORE FINANCING, TAX AND DIVIDENDS